
ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA FROM
LICHENS OF UiTM PAHANG

NURUL NADIAH RAlliANA NASOHA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences ./
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY2015 /



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Prima facea, I am grateful to the God for the good health and wellbeing that were

necessary to complete this study.

Sincerely thank you to my supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah Shaikh Nasir, lecturer

of Sciences Biology. I am indebted to her for sharing expertise, knowledge, and

sincere and valuable guidance and encouragement extended to me in finishing this

thesis writing. I also wish to express my sincere thanks to Prof. Madya Dr. Megat

Ahmad Kamal bin Megat Hanafiah the Head of the Faculty, for providing me with

all the necessary facilities for the research. I place on record, my sincere thank

you Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith the Project II Coordinator AS201, for the

continuous encouragement.

I take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the Department faculty

members for their help and support. I also thank my parents for the unceasing

encouragement, support and attention. I am also grateful to my friends who

supported me through this research. I also place on record, my sense of gratitude

to all, who directly or indirectly, have lent their hand in this project.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LISTS OF TABLES
LISTS OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Lichens

2.1 .1 Crustose Lichens
2.1.2 Foliose Lichens
2.1.3 Fruticose Lichens

2.2 Environmental Roles of Lichens
2.3 Bacteria
2.4 Fungi
2.5 Isolation of Bacteria

2.5.1 Identification of Gram-Positive Bacteria
2.6 Bacteria Associated with Lichens
2.7 Aseptic Technique

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Lichens Sampling
3.2.2 Dilution of Bacteria
3.2.3 Isolation of Bacteria
3.2.4 Gram Staining
3.2.5 Spore Staining
3.2.6 Motility Determination
3.2.7 Catalase Test
3.2.8 Starch Hydrolysis
3.2.9 Capsule Staining

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Types of Lichens

IV

PAGE
111

IV

VI

vn
vln
IX

1
I
1
2

3
5
5
7
8
9
9
10
11
16
21

23
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
27
27
28
28
28

29



4.2 Morphological Identification of Bacteria 30

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 37

CITED REFERENCES 38
APPENDIX 40
CURRICULIM VlTAE 44

v



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA FROM LICHENS

There are many types of lichens identified living in the University area such as
crustose, fruticose, and foliose lichens. These lichens live naturally on tree barks,
trunks, buildings, soil and buildings' wall. The research was be done to know
what are the types of bacteria that have symbiotic association with fungus which
forming the lichens. They usually composed of mycobiont (fungal) and one or
few photobiont (photosynthetic organism) which are usually cyanobacterium or
green alga. The objective of this study are to isolate bacteria from lichens, to
identify bacteria that ascociated with fungus in lichens and to identify types of
lichens. The lichens were identified from their external characteristics. The
bacteria were isolated and culture with agar and broth media. And lastly the
bacteria were identified from their morphology on plates, staining, and
biochemical characteristics. The results of this study showed that, there are seven
identified bacteria and two unidentified bacteria that were able to be cultured from
this research. The possible identified bacteria from this research are from genus
Acetobacter, Bradyrhizobium, Actinobacillus, Azospirillum, Bmcella,
Leuconostoc, and Cornybacter. Two types of lichens were identified from this
study which are foliose and crustose lichens.

VIII


	NURUL NADIAH RAIHANA NASOHA
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant of Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Lichens
	2.1.1 Crustose lichens
	2.1.2 Foliose lichens
	2.1.3 Fruticose lichens

	2.2 Environmental Roles of the Lichens
	2.3 Bacteria
	2.4 Fungi
	2.5 Identification of Unknown Bacteria
	2.5.1 Identification of Gram-positive organisms

	2.6 Bacteria Associated with Lichens
	2.7 Aseptic technique

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals

	3.2 METHOD
	3.2.1 Lichens sampling
	3.2.2 Dilution of bacteria
	3.2.3 Isolation of Bacteria
	3.2.4 Grams staining of unknown bacteria
	3.2.5 Spore staining
	3.2.6 Motility determination
	3.2.7 Catalase test
	3.2.8 Starch hydrolysis
	3.2.9 Capsule staining


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Types of Lichens Collected
	4.2 Morphological Identification of Isolated Bacteria

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



