## ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA FROM LICHENS OF UITM PAHANG

# NURUL NADIAH RAIHANA NASOHA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences / Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015 /

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Prima facea, I am grateful to the God for the good health and wellbeing that were necessary to complete this study.

Sincerely thank you to my supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah Shaikh Nasir, lecturer of Sciences Biology. I am indebted to her for sharing expertise, knowledge, and sincere and valuable guidance and encouragement extended to me in finishing this thesis writing. I also wish to express my sincere thanks to Prof. Madya Dr. Megat Ahmad Kamal bin Megat Hanafiah the Head of the Faculty, for providing me with all the necessary facilities for the research. I place on record, my sincere thank you Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith the Project II Coordinator AS201, for the continuous encouragement.

I take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the Department faculty members for their help and support. I also thank my parents for the unceasing encouragement, support and attention. I am also grateful to my friends who supported me through this research. I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to all, who directly or indirectly, have lent their hand in this project.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Р	A	G	1	T
		-		-

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LISTS OF TABLES	vi
LISTS OF FIGURES	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

### **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	1
1.3	Significant of Study	1
1.4	Objective of Study	2

## **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

Lichens	3
2.1.1 Crustose Lichens	5
2.1.2 Foliose Lichens	5
2.1.3 Fruticose Lichens	7
Environmental Roles of Lichens	8
Bacteria	9
Fungi	9
Isolation of Bacteria	10
2.5.1 Identification of Gram-Positive Bacteria	11
Bacteria Associated with Lichens	16
Aseptic Technique	21
	<ul> <li>2.1.1 Crustose Lichens</li> <li>2.1.2 Foliose Lichens</li> <li>2.1.3 Fruticose Lichens</li> <li>Environmental Roles of Lichens</li> <li>Bacteria</li> <li>Fungi</li> <li>Isolation of Bacteria</li> <li>2.5.1 Identification of Gram-Positive Bacteria</li> <li>Bacteria Associated with Lichens</li> </ul>

### **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Mater	ials	23
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	23
	3.1.2	Chemicals	23
3.2	Metho	ods	23
	3.2.1	Lichens Sampling	23
	3.2.2	Dilution of Bacteria	24
	3.2.3	Isolation of Bacteria	24
	3.2.4	Gram Staining	25
	3.2.5	Spore Staining	27
	3.2.6	Motility Determination	27
	3.2.7	Catalase Test	28
	3.2.8	Starch Hydrolysis	28
	3.2.9	Capsule Staining	28

# **CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Types of Lichens	29

4.2	Morphological Identification of Bacteria	30
CHAI	TER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	37
APPE	D REFERENCES NDIX RICULIM VITAE	38 40 44

### ABSTRACT

#### **ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA FROM LICHENS**

There are many types of lichens identified living in the University area such as crustose, fruticose, and foliose lichens. These lichens live naturally on tree barks, trunks, buildings, soil and buildings' wall. The research was be done to know what are the types of bacteria that have symbiotic association with fungus which forming the lichens. They usually composed of mycobiont (fungal) and one or few photobiont (photosynthetic organism) which are usually cyanobacterium or green alga. The objective of this study are to isolate bacteria from lichens, to identify bacteria that ascociated with fungus in lichens and to identify types of lichens. The lichens were identified from their external characteristics. The bacteria were isolated and culture with agar and broth media. And lastly the bacteria were identified from their morphology on plates, staining, and biochemical characteristics. The results of this study showed that, there are seven identified bacteria and two unidentified bacteria that were able to be cultured from this research. The possible identified bacteria from this research are from genus Bradyrhizobium, Actinobacillus. Acetobacter. Azospirillum. Brucella. Leuconostoc, and Cornybacter. Two types of lichens were identified from this study which are foliose and crustose lichens.